## Case Nos. 2019-1295 through 2019-1300 and 2019-1311

Thomas et al .
Prasad et al .
Gera et al.
Bhatia et al.
Manoharan et al.
Jaishankar & Bharati



the Appeals Tribunal reversed the UNDT findings and remanded the cases to the Dispute Tribunal with directions to permit the Appellants to file their applications.

2. On 30 May 2019, the Dispute Tribunal in Geneva issued six Judgments: No. UNDT/2019/099 ( Prasad et al. v. Secretary-General of the United Nations ), No. UNDT/2019/100 ( Thomas et al. v. Secretary-General of the United Nations ), No. UNDT/2019/101 ( Gera et al. v. Secretary-General of the United Nations ), No. UNDT/2019/102 ( Bhatia et al. v. Secretary-General of the United Nations ), No.

4. The documentation of these cases is complete, and these cases will be placed on the docket for the 2020 Spring Session. As they involve a common set of facts and raise the same legal issues, for reasons of economy and efficiency, I have decided on my own volition to consolidate six of these cases into one case for review, pursuant to Article 18 is of the Appeals Tribunal Rules of Procedure. The consolidation does not include case no. 2019-1299, Manoharan et al. v. Secretary- General of the United Nations, which will be treated as a separate case.

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the appeals filed by Thomas et al. (2019-1295); Prasad et al. (2019-1296); Gera et al. (2019-1297); Bhatia et al. (2019-1298); Jaishankar & Bharati (2019-1300); and Alex et al. (2019-1311) should be consolidated for all purposes.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that any further filings and submissions by any of the parties should be filed under case no. 2019-1295, Thomas et al., the first of the six cases filed, and that any orders and judgment in this consolidated matter will be issued under case no. 2019-1295.

Original and Authoritative Version: English

Dated this 18th day of December 2019 in Athens, Greece.

(Signed)
Judge Dimitrios Raikos,
President

Entered in the Register on this 20<sup>th</sup> day of December 2019 in New York, United States.

(Signed) Weicheng Lin, Registrar